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Grievant was denied overtime pay for time spent in two necessary telephone conversations discussing job-related matters during the grievant's off duty hours. The Union argued that since the grievant was dealing with job-related matters in both instances, he should be paid overtime. The fact that the Union failed to get a negotiation demand of one hour overtime for each call made to an employee's home during off duty hours does not change the fact that the grievant did work overtime. The Employer argued that since both calls were necessary in order to carry out the mission of the Division, it was acting within the parameters of the Management Rights provision of the contract. It also argued that the Union was attempting to gain through arbitration what it was denied in collective bargaining, and that if the arbitrator granted the grievance, he would be forced to add to the terms of the Agreement.

The arbitrator found that in both instances the grievant was "on duty" according to the terms of the Patrol's regulations and that he did in fact work overtime for the time involved in the two telephone calls. He also found that this case was not the same as the Union's demand during negotiations for one hour of overtime for each job-related telephone call in that the arbitrator is holding that the grievant should be paid for the actual time he worked. Grievant was to be paid for nine minutes overtime pursuant to Section 61.01 (1).
